applied to the base case scenario, a 20% weighting applied to the

downside scenario and a 5% weighting applied to the extreme

downside scenario. The Group assessed the downside risk posed by

COVID-19 to be diminishing over the course of 2021, with the

vaccination roll-out and positive economic data being observed since

the gradual relaxing of lockdown restrictions. The Group therefore

judged it was appropriate to apply a higher probability to upside-

biased scenarios than at 31 December 2020. However, compared to

31 December 2020, the base case has a higher weight reflecting

reduction in uncertainty as the path of economy recovery became

clearer.

The 25% weighting to the two downside scenarios gives appropriate

consideration to the threats posed to the recovery, including inflation,

supply and COVID-19-related risks. Balanced against that is the

adaptability of the UK economy to successive waves of COVID-19,

and the resilience of labour and asset markets. The potential for

further better than expected outcomes is reflected in the 30%

probability weighting applied to the upside scenario.

RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Coutts & Company Annual Report and Accounts 2021  23

Credit risk continued

75

80

85

90

95

100

105

110

115

Q4 2019 Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Q4 2022 Q4 2023 Q4 2024 Q4 2025 Q4 2026

UK Gross domestic product

Upside Base Downside Extreme downside

-0.75

-0.50

-0.25

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

1.25

1.50

1.75

2.00

Q4 2019 Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Q4 2022 Q4 2023 Q4 2024 Q4 2025 Q4 2026

%

Bank of England base rate

Upside Base Downside Extreme downside

RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Coutts & Company Annual Report and Accounts 2021  24

Credit risk continued

Annual figures
Unemployment rate - annual average

GDP - annual growth

Upside Base case Downside

Extreme
downside

Upside Base case Downside
Extreme

downside

 % % % %   % % % %

2021 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0  2021 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6

2022 8.1 5.0 1.5 (3.6)  2022 3.5 4.1 5.1 8.3

2023 2.1 1.6 2.4 4.1  2023 3.3 4.0 5.2 8.8

2024 1.2 0.9 1.6 1.2  2024 3.4 4.1 4.7 6.6

2025 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.4  2025 3.4 4.2 4.5 5.2

2026 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.5  2026 3.6 4.2 4.5 4.9

House price index - four quarter growth   Commercial real estate price - four quarter growth

Upside Base case Downside

Extreme
downside

Upside Base case Downside
Extreme

Downside

 % % % %   % % % %

2021 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9  2021 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4

2022 7.9 1.6 (2.9) (20.4)  2022 10.2 4.4 (2.7) (29.8)

2023 4.2 1.6 (0.2) (2.6)  2023 3.4 1.9 4.2 17.2

2024 3.1 2.9 1.7 13.0  2024 1.7 0.2 1.7 5.2

2025 3.0 2.7 3.0 4.7  2025 0.6 (0.8) 0.3 3.5

2026 3.0 2.7 3.0 3.6  2026 (0.8) (0.8) (0.2) 3.2

Bank of England base rate – annual average

Upside Base case Downside

Extreme
downside

 % % % %
2021 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
2022 1.0 0.6 1.1 (0.4)
2023 1.6 1.0 1.1 (0.5)
2024 1.8 1.0 0.5 (0.5)
2025 1.8 0.9 0.5 (0.5)
2026 1.8 0.8 0.5 (0.5)

Worst points

 31 December 2021  31 December 2020

   Extreme   Extreme

 Downside  downside   Downside  downside

 % Quarter % Quarter  % Quarter % Quarter

GDP (1.8) Q1 2022 (7.9) Q1 2022  (5.1) Q1 2021 (10.4) Q1 2021

Unemployment rate (peak) 5.4 Q1 2023 9.4 Q4 2022  9.4 Q4 2021 13.9 Q3 2021

House price index (3.0) Q3 2023 (26.0) Q2 2023  (11.2) Q2 2021 (32.0) Q4 2021

Commercial real estate price (2.5) Q1 2022 (29.8) Q3 2022  (28.9) Q2 2021 (40.4) Q2 2021

Bank of England base rate 1.5 Q4 2022 (0.5) Q2 2022  (0.1) Q3 2021 (0.5) Q1 2021

(1) For the unemployment rate, the figures show the peak levels. For the Bank of England base rate, the figures show highest or lowest levels. For other parameters, the figures show falls

relative to the starting period. The calculations are performed over five years, with a starting point of Q3 2021 for 31 December 2021 scenarios.

RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Coutts & Company Annual Report and Accounts 2021  25

Credit risk continued

Use of the scenarios in Retail lending

Retail lending follows a discrete scenario approach. The PD and LGD

values for each discrete scenario are calculated using product specific

[…]

difference between the market-implied projection and the shock gives

an indication of underlying sensitivity to interest rate movements.

Reported sensitivities should not be considered a forecast of future

performance in these rate scenarios. Actions that could reduce

interest earnings sensitivity include changes in pricing strategies on

client loans and deposits as well as hedging. Management action may

also be taken to stabilise total income also taking into account non-

interest income.

The sensitivity of net interest earnings table on next page shows the

expected impact of an immediate upward or downward change of 25

basis points and an upward change of 100 basis points to all interest

rates. The downward rate scenario at 31 December 2021 allows

interest rates to fall to negative rates. The downward rate scenario at

31 December 2020 assumed that interest rates would floor at 0%, or

the then negative rate. The reduction in sensitivity to the upward 25-

basis-point and 100-basis-point rate shifts reflects the higher level of

interest rates at 31 December 2021 compared to 31 December 2020.

RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Coutts & Company Annual Report and Accounts 2021  39

Non-traded market risk continued

 Group

 Euro Sterling US Dollar Other Total

2021 £m £m £m £m £m

+25bps shift in yield curves - 14 9 - 23

-25bps shift in yield curves - (18) (3) - (21)

+100bps shift in yield curves  5 42 25 2 74

2020

+25bps shift in yield curves 1 31 2 - 34

-25bps shift in yield curves - (3) (3) - (6)

+100bps shift in yield curves  4 77 10 1 92

Foreign exchange risk

Non-traded foreign exchange risk arises from client transactions and

profits and losses that are in a currency other than the functional

currency of the transacting operation.

Compliance & conduct risk

Definition

Compliance risk is the risk that the behaviour of the Group towards

clients fails to comply with laws, regulations, rules, standards and

codes of conduct. Such a failure may lead to breaches of regulatory

requirements, organisational standards or client expectations and

could result in legal or regulatory sanctions, material financial loss or